The two axioms in sensitivity analysis outlined in section 3.2.6 were achieved by the following

procedure. Firstly, a belief degree of 10% was reallocated in each bottom-level KPI from the least

preferred grade to the most preferred grade (+10%), or conversely (-10%) if the belief degree

assigned to the most preferred grade is 1. The change in the overall index was calculated, as shown

in Table 3.7. It was observed that the new index value increased or decreased with the increase or

decrease in the input of each bottom-level KPI. Thus, Axiom 1 was achieved.

Second, using the same belief degree variations for the bottom-level KPIs as detailed in Table 3.7,

the change in the new index was compared between two weighting scenarios, Scenario 6 and

Scenario 4. The 22 most important bottom-level KPIs were selected to unveil outcomes (see Table

4.8). These outcomes align with Axiom 2. For instance, the influence of KPIs.1-5 on the index value

in Scenario 6 surpasses that in Scenario 4, as these KPIs carry greater weights in the former scenario

than in the latter.

Table 3.7 Sustainability index sensitivity by belief degrees.

No

Level-3 KPI Belief degrees
variation

New sustainability
index

Index change

1 Development area of freeport  +10% 0.7333 0.0015
2 Port cargo tonnage +10% 0.7333 0.0015
3 Port container throughput +10% 0.7338 0.0020

4
Movement of rail freight in/out of
the freeport

+10% 0.734 0.0022

5
Movement of road freight in/out
of the freeport

-10% 0.7295 -0.0023

6
Number of new infrastructure
projects

-10% 0.7302 -0.0016

7 Information technology +10% 0.7333 0.0015
8 Facility availability +10% 0.7329 0.0011
9 Number of customs sites -10% 0.7303 -0.0015
10 Number of tax sites +10% 0.7324 0.0006
11 Tax policy +10% 0.7333 0.0015

74

12 Cargo traffic congestion +10% 0.7339 0.0021

13
The efficiency of customs
clearance

+10% 0.733 0.0012

14 Diversity of logistics services +10% 0.7329 0.0011
15 Operational accuracy +10% 0.7328 0.001

16 GDP change rate +10% 0.7329 0.0011
17 GDP per capita  +10% 0.7326 0.0008

18
Total import and export of foreign
trade change rate

+10% 0.7334 0.0016

19 Foreign direct investment  +10% 0.7335 0.0017

20
Number of businesses operating
at freeport development sites

+10% 0.7333 0.0015

21 Air pollution +10% 0.7333 0.0015
22 Water pollution +10% 0.7332 0.0014
23 Noise pollution +10% 0.7332 0.0014
24 Soil pollution +10% 0.7331 0.0013

25 Hazardous waste handling +10% 0.7326 0.0008
26 General waste management +10% 0.7326 0.0008
27 Centralised sewage treatment -10% 0.7298 -0.002

28 Water consumption management +10% 0.734 0.0022
29 Clean energy sources +10% 0.7336 0.0018

30 Environmental training +10% 0.733 0.0012
31 Ecosystem and habitat protection +10% 0.7327 0.0009

32
Climate change adaptation and
mitigation

+10% 0.7331 0.0013

33 Environmental protection policy +10% 0.7328 0.001

34
Number of new jobs due to the
freeport development

+10% 0.7352 0.0034

35
Employment in high-tech and
knowledge-oriented sectors

-10% 0.7273 -0.0045

36 Gender equality +10% 0.7337 0.0019
37 Number and level of skill training -10% 0.7291 -0.0027
38 Participation in skill training +10% 0.7328 0.001

39 Fatal injuries +10% 0.7342 0.0024
40 Non-fatal injuries +10% 0.7341 0.0023
41 Cargo theft incidents +10% 0.7337 0.0019

42

The number of projects between
firms and research innovation
organisations within the freeport
area

+10% 0.7352 0.0034

Table 3.8 Sustainability index sensitivity by weights.

   Global weights Index change

No. Level-3 KPI Belief
degrees
variation

Scenario 6 Scenario 4 Scenario 6 Scenario 4

1 Development area of
freeport

+10% 2.54% 2.23% 0.0015 0.0012

2 Port cargo tonnage  +10% 2.56% 2.05% 0.0015 0.0011

3 Port container throughput +10% 2.59% 2.05% 0.0020 0.0014

4 Movement of rail freight
in/out of the freeport

+10% 2.54% 1.37% 0.0022 0.0009

5 Movement of road freight
in/out of the freeport

-10% 2.62% 2.05% -0.0023 -0.0015

6 Number of new
infrastructure projects

-10% 2.54% 2.91% -0.0016 -0.0018

75

7 Information technology +10% 2.78% 3.25% 0.0015 0.0018

8 Facility availability +10% 2.70% 3.25% 0.0011 0.0013

11 Tax policy +10% 2.64% 2.74% 0.0015 0.0011

12 Cargo traffic congestion +10% 2.59% 2.74% 0.0021 0.0021

13 The efficiency of customs
clearance

+10% 2.78% 3.25% 0.0012 0.0014

14 Diversity of logistics
services

+10% 2.59% 2.40% 0.0011 0.0010

15 Operational accuracy +10% 2.46% 2.91% 0.0010 0.0012

20 Number of businesses
operating at freeport
development sites

+10% 2.48% 2.57% 0.0015 0.0015

21 Air pollution +10% 2.38% 2.05% 0.0015 0.0012

22 Water pollution +10% 2.38% 2.05% 0.0014 0.0011

25 Hazardous waste handling +10% 2.40% 2.23% 0.0008 0.0007

26 General waste
management

+10% 2.38% 2.23% 0.0008 0.0007

33 Environmental protection
policy

+10% 2.54% 2.91% 0.0010 0.0011

34 Number of new jobs due to
the freeport development

+10% 2.38% 2.74% 0.0034 0.0043

35 Employment in high-tech
and knowledge-oriented
sectors

-10% 2.38% 2.05% -0.0045 -0.0032

37 Number and level of skills
training

-10% 2.38% 2.23% -0.0027 -0.0024

3.4 Implications

The findings from this research offer substantial insights into the sustainability assessment of

freeports, shedding light on significant KPIs and aggregate performance indexes. In general, it reveals

the prominent influence of the economic dimension among the three sustainability dimensions in

enhancing the attractiveness of freeports based on the overall perspective of multiple stakeholders in

the freeport sector. However, perceptions vary among different stakeholders concerning the value of

each sustainability dimension. For instance, researchers and public residents have a higher